

The Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers

24 November 2016

TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL, FACSIMILE, AND COURIER

Stefan Hansmann Nanjing Imperiosus Technology Co. Ltd. (IANA #953) 18 Mai Yao Road Office 541 Building 7, Xian Zong Lin Yuan Nanjing Jiangsu 210000 China

Email: stefan@domainerschoice.com

Fax: +86 25 8475 2360

RE: NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF REGISTRAR'S ABILITY TO CREATE NEW REGISTERED NAMES OR INITIATE INBOUND TRANSFERS OF REGISTERED NAMES

Dear Stefan Hansmann,

This notice is sent to Nanjing Imperiosus Technology Co. Ltd. ("Nanjing Imperiosus") further to its Registrar Accreditation Agreement ("RAA") with the Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers ("ICANN") dated 26 July 2015 ("RAA").

Pursuant to Section 5.5.4 of the RAA, Nanjing Imperiosus failed to cure breaches of the RAA within 21 calendar days after ICANN issued Nanjing Imperiosus a notice of breach on 12 October 2016.

Nanjing Imperiosus' ability to create new Registered Names or initiate inbound transfers of Registered Names is suspended for 90 days pursuant to Section 5.7 of the RAA.

The suspension is effective 12 December 2016 at 00:00 UTC and will conclude on 12 March 2017 at 00:00 UTC, or longer if Nanjing Imperiosus has not demonstrated compliance on or before 20 February 2017.

Consistent with Section 5.7 of the RAA, during the suspension period, Nanjing Imperiosus must not:

1. Create new Registered Names for any generic top-level domain ("gTLD"); or

USA



2. Initiate or accept inbound transfers of Registered Names for any gTLD.

To demonstrate compliance, Nanjing Imperiosus must cure the breaches by 20 February 2017, by taking the following actions:

- 1. Provide the number and complete list of domain names sponsored by Nanjing Imperiosus currently indicating "Stefan Hansmann" and/or "Nanjing Imperiosus Technology Co. Ltd." as the registrant name or organization in the Whois data;
- 2. Provide the number and complete list of domain names sponsored by Nanjing Imperiosus since 14 September 2016 (date of the 1st compliance notice) that indicated "Stefan Hansmann" and/or "Nanjing Imperiosus Technology Co. Ltd." as the registrant name or organization in the Whois data prior to any change to the Whois data, including due to transfer (for example <5mg-cialis20mg.com>, <acheterdutadalafil.com>, <viagra-100mgbestprice.net> and <100mgviagralowestprice.net>);
- 3. For each of the domain names identified in items #1 and #2 above, provide the following records to demonstrate compliance with Section 3.7.7 and the WAPS of the RAA:
 - a. Evidence demonstrating a registration agreement with Nanjing Imperiosus was entered into, including the registrant information and date, time and mechanism by which the agreement was accepted by the registrant;
 - b. Evidence of the means and source of payment for the registration, and any renewal of registration;
 - c. Confirmation whether the domain name was registered by Nanjing Imperiosus for the purpose of conducting Registrar Services and if not, the corrective and preventative action(s) that Nanjing Imperiosus will take, with implementation date(s) to comply with Section 3.7.7 of the RAA; and
 - d. Evidence that Nanjing Imperiosus took steps to verify and validate any updated Whois data and if not available, the corrective and preventative action(s) that Nanjing Imperiosus will take, with implementation date(s) to comply with the WAPS of the RAA;
- 4. Display domain name data in the specified response format, as required by Section 1.4 of the Whois Specification; and



5. Provide ICANN with the corrective and preventative action(s) that Nanjing Imperiosus will take, with implementation date(s), to address its pattern of untimely, incomplete and non-response to ICANN Contractual Compliance matters, including measures to address Nanjing Imperiosus' RADAR contacts that continue to reject facsimiles and postal mail.

Failure to demonstrate compliance by 20 February 2017 may result in RAA termination and an extension to Nanjing Imperiosus' suspension pending final termination.

Notice on Nanjing Imperiosus' Website

During the suspension period, Nanjing Imperiosus must prominently display the following on its website on all pages where Registrar Services, as defined by the RAA, are offered:

No new gTLD registrations or inbound transfers will be accepted from 12 December 2016 through 12 March 2017.

This notice must also include a link to the notice of suspension from ICANN.

Please be advised that Nanjing Imperiosus may be subject to escalated compliance action (including RAA termination) if ICANN receives additional information, either through complaints or its own monitoring, demonstrating that Nanjing Imperiosus continues to violate the RAA or Consensus Policies.

If you have questions or require assistance, please contact Jennifer Scott at jennifer.scott@icann.org.

Sincerely,

Maguy Serad Vice President

Contractual Compliance

Cc: John O. Jeffrey, General Counsel and Secretary